STATE OF WASHINGTON

GAMBLING COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Revocation of the License ) NO. CR 2015-00326
to Conduct Gambling Activities of: )

)
William P. Lamb ) FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS,
Ellensburg, Washington, ) DECISION, AND FINAL

) ORDER IN DEFAULT

)
Licensee. )

THE MATTER of the revocation of the license to conduct gambling activities of William P.
Lamb, having come before the Commission on May 2 , 2015, the Commission makes the
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and issues the following Decision and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1
The Washington State Gambling Commission issued William P. Lamb the following license:

Number 68-26415, authorizing Card Room Employee activity, formerly with the Wild Goose
Casino.

The license expired on April 6, 2015, and was issued subject to Mr. Lamb's compliance with
state gambling laws and Commission rules.

I1.

On March 26, 2015, Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges to William P. Lamb,
by having a Special Agent personally serve Mr. Lamb. The administrative charges notified Mr.
Lamb that failure to respond would result in the entry of a default order revoking his license.
Mr. Lamb responded in writing by waiving his right to a hearing. Pursuant to RCW 34.05.440,
this final order is entered in default.

[11.
SUMMARY:

William P. Lamb, a card room employee and former ten percent owner of the Wild Goose
Casino, removed cash without authorization from the card room's table drop boxes before the
cash was counted. Mr. Lamb admitted to taking approximately $1,800 from the business when
the business was closed.
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FACTS:

1) On December 22, 2014, a Washington State Gambling Commission Special Agent (agent)
made phone contact with Jacob Brian, surveillance manager at the Wild Goose Casino. The
agent was informed that there was a surveillance video which captured William P. Lamb
entering the business while it was closed. Mr. Brian stated that Mr. Lamb entered the count
room and opened up the locked storage cabinet and then proceeded to open up the locked table
drop boxes and removed cash. Mr. Brian said he had four different occasions captured on the

video of Mr. Lamb's conduct.

2) The agent reviewed surveillance and observed the following:

November 7, 2014

1. At approximately 9:46 a.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed entering the count room while the

business is closed (cameras 20 and 57).

2. Mr. Lamb uses two different keys to open up the
double lock storage cabinet that houses the table

drop boxes (cameras 20 and 57).

3. Mr. Lamb is observed making movements inside
the cabinet consistent with opening up table drop

boxes (cameras 20 and 57).

4. At approximately 9:49 a.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed locking the cabinet's double lock system

and exits the count room (cameras 20 and 57).

November 8, 2014

1. At approximately 7:40a.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed entering through the rear door of the

building (camera 28).

2. At approximately 7:42 a.m., Mr. Lamb enters the

count room (cameras 20 and 57).
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3. Mr. Lamb uses two different keys to open up the
double lock storage cabinet that houses the table

drop boxes (cameras 20 and 57).

4. Mr. Lamb is observed making movements inside
the cabinet consistent with opening up table drop
boxes and placing his left hand into his pocket

(cameras 20 and 57).

5. At approximately 7:45 a.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed locking the cabinets double lock system

and exits the count room (cameras 20 and 57).

7. At approximately 7:46 a.m., Mr. Lamb exits the

building through the rear door (camera 28).

December 16, 2014

1. At approximately 2:24 p.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed entering through the rear door of the

building (camera 28).

2. At approximately 2:26 p.m., Mr. Lamb enters the

count room (cameras 20 and 57).

3. Mr. Lamb uses two different keys to open up the
double lock storage cabinet that houses the table

drop boxes (calﬁeras 20 and 57).

4. Mr. Lamb is observed making movements inside

the cabinet consistent with opening up table drop

.| boxes and places his left hand into his pocket
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(cameras 20 and 57).

5. At approximately 2:28 p.m., Mr. Lamb exits the

count room (cameras 20 and 57).

6. At approximately 2:29 p.m., Mr. Lamb enters the
cashier's cage. He then proceeds to open up two
drawers closes them without removing anything

(Camera 8).

7. At approximately 2:31 p.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed removing what appears to be a clear zip
lock type bag from the back counter and exits the

cashier's cage (Cameras | and 8).

8. At approximately 2:32 p.m., Mr. Lamb exits the

building through the rear door (camera 28).

December 19, 2014

1. At approximately 9:08 a.m., Mr. Lamb enters

through the rear door of the building (camera 28).

2. At approximately 9:10 a.m., Mr. Lamb enters the

count room (cameras 20 and 57).

3. Mr. Lamb uses two different keys to open up the
double lock storage cabinet that houses the table

drop boxes (cameras 20 and 57).

4. Mr. Lamb is then observed making movements
inside the cabinet consistent with opening up table

drop boxes and places his left hand into his pocket

William P. Lamb

CR 2015-00326

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, DECISION AND FINAL ORDER IN DEFAULT

Page 4 of 9




(cameras 20 and 57).

5. At approximately 9:14 a.m., Mr. Lamb is
observed locking the cabinets double lock system

and exits the count room (cameras 20 and 57).

7. At approximately 9:16 a.m., Mr. Lamb exits the

building through the rear door (camera 28).

3) On December 26th, 2014, the agent received a telephone call from Mr. Lamb. Mr. Lamb
agreed to meet with the agent.

4) On December 29th, 2014, agents met with Mr. Lamb. Mr. Lamb admitted to taking money
from the drop boxes while the casino was closed, after shutting off the alarm system. He stated
he had begun taking money in October 2014. Mr. Lamb said he had a gambling problem creating
a need for money he could no longer fund on his earned inicome. Mr. Lamb stated that he took
cash from the drop boxes approximately six times over the prior three months. He estimated that
he would take between $200.00 and $300.00 each time. In total, Mr. Lamb estimated he took
$1,800.00. The agent asked Mr. Lamb if there were any other people involved in this conduct
and he said he acted alone. Mr. Lamb acknowledged he had no legitimate business reason to
enter the count room and by entering the count room alone he had violated the Wild Goose's
internal controls which were designed to prevent one person from having access to the count
room, storage cabinet, and table drop boxes. Mr. Lamb further acknowledged he knew he needed
a security officer to open the count room door and he purposely failed to sign the key control log
and count room entrance log. Mr. Lamb provided a written statement.

5) The agent contacted Mr. Howe and asked if he intended to keep Mr. Lamb on as an owner of
the Wild Goose Casino. According to Mr. Howe, he would be rescinding the stock ownership
that was granted to Mr. Lamb. Additionally, Mr. Howe informed the agent that Mr. Lamb had
been terminated from employment at the Wild Goose Casino. On March 1st, 2015 the agent
received the paperwork which indicated Mr. Lamb was removed from ownership of the Wild
Goose Casino.

6) On March 13th, 2015, the agent received notification that a stock ownership change had
occurred. A review of the license brief showed Mr. Lamb was no longer a stock holder in the
Wild Goose Casino.

VIOLATIONS:

1) RCW 9.46.075 Denial, suspension, or revocation of license, application, or permit
The Commission may deny an application, or suspend or revoke any license or permit issued by
it, for any reason or reasons, it deems to be in the public interest. These reasons shall include, but
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not be limited to, cases wherein the applicant or certified employee, or any person with any
interest therein:
(The following subsections apply.)

(1) Has violated, failed or refused to comply with the provisions, requirements, conditions,
limitations or duties imposed by chapter 9.46 RCW and any amendments thereto, or any rules
adopted by the Commission pursuant thereto, or when a violation of any provision of chapter
9.46 RCW, or any Commission rule, has occurred upon any premises occupied or operated by
any such person or over which he or she has substantial control.

(8) Fails to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that he, she or it is qualified in accordance
with the provisions of this chapter;

(10) Has pursued or is pursuing economic gain in an occupational manner or context which is in
violation of the criminal’ or civil public policy of this state if such pursuit creates probable cause
to believe that the participation of such person in gambling or related activities would be inimical
to the proper operation of an authorized gambling or related activity in this state. For the
purposes of this section, occupational manner or context shall be defined as the systematic
planning, administration, management or execution of an activity for financial gain;

2) WAC 230-03-085 Denying, suspending, or revoking an application, license or permit
We may deny, suspend, or revoke any application, license or permit, when the applicant,
licensee, or anyone holding a substantial interest in the applicant's or licensee’s business or
organization: -

(The following subsections apply.)

(1) Commits any act that constitutes grounds for denying. suspending, or revoking licenses or
permits under RCW 9.46.075.

(3) Has demonstrated willful disregard for complying with ordinances, statutes, administrative
rules, or court orders, whether at the local, state, or federal level; or

(8) Poses a threat to the effective regulation of gambling, or creates or increases the likelihood of
unfair or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of gambling activities, as
demonstrated by: (a) Prior activities.

3) RCW 9.46.190 Violations relating to fraud or deceit.

Any person or association or organization operating any gambling activity who or which,
directly or indirectly, shall in the course of such operation:

(The following subsections apply.)

(1) Employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud; or

' RCW 9A.56.040 Theft in the second degree.

(1) A person is guilty of theft in the second degree if he or she commits theft of:

(a) Property or services which exceed(s) seven hundred fifty dollars in value but does not exceed five thousand dollars in value,
other than a fircarm as defined in RCW 9.41.010 or a motor vehicle;

(2) Theft in the second degree is a class C felony.
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(2) Make any untrue statement of a material fact, or omit to state a material fact necessary in
order to make the statement made not misleading, in the light of the circumstances under which
said statement is made; or

(3) Engage in any act, practice or course of operation as would operate as a fraud or deceit upon
any person;

4) RCW 9.46.153(1) Applicants and licensees - responsibilities and duties

It shall be the affirmative responsibility of each applicant and licensee to establish by clear and
convincing evidence the necessary qualifications for licensure of each person required to be
qualified under this chapter, as well as the qualifications of the facility in which the licensed
activity will be conducted.

William P. Lamb, a card room employee and ten percent owner of the Wild Goose entered the
count room while the business was closed and removed cash that did not belong to him, from the
table drop boxes before the cash was counted, in violation of RCW 9.46.190. As a result, the
licensee poses a threat to the effective regulation of gambling, or creates or increases the
likelihood of unfair or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of gambling
activities based on his activities. Mr. Lamb pursued economic gain in an occupational manner or
context which is in violation of the criminal or civil public policy of this state if such pursuit
creates probable cause to believe that the participation of such person in gambling or related
activities would be inimical to the proper operation of an authorized gambling or related activity
in this state. Therefore, there are grounds to revoke William P. Lamb's license under RCW
9.46.075(1), (8) and (10), and WAC 230-03-085(1) and (8).

E

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The circumstances specified in the Findings of Facts in section III above constitute grounds for
the revocation of William P. Lamb's license to conduct gambling activities under the authority of
the RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085.

W

W

W

W
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DECISION AND ORDER

The Washington State Gambling Commission HEREBY ORDERS: William P. Lamb's license
to conduct gambling activities is REVOKED.

DATED this z day of May, 2015.

V) *2._,(/ S T

CHRMOP ER STEARNS, CHAIR UB SIZEMORE, VICE-CHAIR

Qﬂ LA <

IA PATTERSON

f\

ED TROYER /4

PRESENTED BY:

Mt N

Arlene Dennistoun, WSBA# 28760
Staff Attorney
Washington State Gambling Commission

NOTICE: RCW 34.05.440(3) provides that within seven (7) days after service of a default order
the party against whom it was entered may file a written motion requesting that the order be
vacated and stating the grounds relied upon.

NOTICE: Petition for Judicial Review

You have the right to appeal this Final Order to Superior Court, pursuant to the Petition for
Judicial Review provisions of RCW 34.05.542. Any Petition for Judicial Review of this Final
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Order must be filed with the court and served upon both the Commission and the Office of the
Attorney General within thirty-days (30) after the date this Final Order is served upon you.

WAC 230-17-040(3) requires that motions be served on the parties listed below:

Washington State Gambling Commission Gregory J. Rosen i
Communications, & Legal Division Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 42400 P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504-2400 Olympia, WA 98504-0100
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)88
COUNTY OF THURSTON )
therehy o177 that | have this day served a copy of the document upon all partiss
of recc i proceeding by maling a copy thereof, properly addressed
with pc=.~ ~2 prepaid, to each party to the procesding or his or her attomey or
authorized an=nt,
Deted et Olympia, Washingion thie_[ [ day dﬂkﬁi—-@ﬁ?—
N
‘ 2 Communications and Legal Depariment
? Washington State Gambiing Commissicn
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